
 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
7 February 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market Street, 
Tamworth on Wednesday, 15th February, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Hackney carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 - 2028 (Pages 5 - 
286) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration) 
 

 
 

_____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 

member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: A Cooper, T Clements, M Bailey, D Box, R Claymore, C Cooke, S Doyle, 
M J Greatorex, J Oates, B Price, S Smith, J Wade and J Wadrup. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 23rd NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B Price (Chair), Councillors T Clements (Vice-Chair), 

M Bailey, R Claymore, C Cooke, M J Greatorex, S Smith and 
J Wadrup 

 
The following officers were present: Rebecca Cooper (Legal Representative)  
Wendy Smith (Head of Environmental Health), Sarah Gear (Senior Licensing 
Officer) and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Cooper, S Doyle, J 
Oates and J Wade 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2022 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor T Clements) 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

17 REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2023-2025  
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Growth & Regeneration to bring before the 
Licensing Committee the outcome of the approved consultation exercise for the 
revised draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 – 2025.  The public consultation 
exercise concluded on 13th November 2022.  
 
To review the authority’s Cumulative Impact Policy (which forms part of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2025). 
 
RESOLVED: That the Licensing Committee 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee 23 November 2022 

 

 

2 
 

 Approved that Full Council consider the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy as suitable for adoption, subject to the 
amendments made as detailed in Appendix 5 and agreed 
that the current Cumulative Impact Assessment should be 
incorporated within the Policy. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by 
Councillor B Price) 

 
As this was to be his last Licensing meeting as Chair, Councillor Price  took the 
opportunity to thank Officers that have been involved with the Licensing 
Committee and thanked Committee Members for their contributions over the 
years. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 4



Licensing Committee 
 
 

Wednesday 15th February 2023 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration 
 
 

Hackney carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 - 2028 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
To bring before the Licensing Committee the outcome of the approved consultation exercise 
for the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028.  The public 
consultation exercise concluded on 15th January 2023. 
 
The draft policy outlines the decision-making framework that Tamworth Borough Council will 
apply when exercising its responsibilities for licensing hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles, drivers and operators. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Licensing Committee recommend to Full Council that they consider the draft 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028 as suitable for adoption, 
subject to any amendments made following the comments received by the Trade 
Association. 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Tamworth Borough Council currently has a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
guidance document which is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
The draft Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028 that has been created by 
updating the existing guidance document by Tamworth Borough Council officers in 
combination with relevant government documents as detailed below. A summary matrix of 
the changes can be found at Appendix 2 and the draft Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
2023 – 2028 can be found in Appendix 3.  
 
At the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 13th October 2022, the committee 
rec
[...]
of requirement for new drivers to undertake driving standards 
assessment. 

• Proposed change to the Knowledge Test, to include questions on conditions 

• Proposed extension of the upper age limit of Private Hire Vehicles to 10 Years 

• Proposed no age limit for electric vehicles. 

• Proposed introduction of DBS checks being carried out at a minimum of every six 
months 

• Proposed introduction of a condition that drivers cooperate with requests from 
authorised compliance officers in other areas. 

 
Public Safety has remained at the heart of all the changes and the proposed changes will put 
the licensing framework in line with best practice and make it clearer and transparent. 
 
Report Author 
Sarah Gear 
 
Sarah Gear – Senior Licensing Officer 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-
disabled-users 

 
https://www.instituteoflicensing.org/media/judpoccw/guidance-on-suitability-online-pdf-2.pdf 

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards 

 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_dat
a/file/1063053/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-consulting-on-best-practice-guidance-
for-licensing-authorities-in-England.pdf 
 
https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=4621&Ver=4 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Guidance 2017 – 2022 
Appendix 2 – Matrix of Changes 
Appendix 3 – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028 
Appendix 4 – List of Consultees 
Appendix 5 – Response to Consultation 

Page 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users
https://www.instituteoflicensing.org/media/judpoccw/guidance-on-suitability-online-pdf-2.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/go
[...]
 as follows. 

The proposed removal of the age limit to place a new vehicles on the fleet. We would like this to be 

left in place as it is currently 4 years or newer, we would like an amendment added to enable the 

upgrading/replacement of any current licensed taxi or private hire ( The 4 year age limit will not 

apply to existing vehicle proprietors that are upgrading their vehicle to a newer vehicle, there must 

be no break in the licensed period and the the new vehicle will be subject to a new vehicle 

application procedure and fee.) 

The changes to the taxi fitness test, We would like this to be kept at the current guidelines 1 test 

every 6 months for vehicles under 4 years old and 1 every 4 months for vehicles over 4 years old. We 

feel this is a safety issue as some vehicles can travel over fifty thousand miles in 6 months. 

There are two other concerns that we have in regards to the amendments that were made in 2019 

despite a meeting held with John Morgan. The points system and dress code seam to have been 

implemented without our objections being taken into consideration. 

The dress code. While we feel that a dress code is a good idea in principal, a drivers comfort should 

come above all else.  If you’re sitting for 10-14 hours per day, stiff trousers or jeans can become very 

uncomfortable, elasticated bottoms are very much the choice of a lot of drivers. 

The points system, again we are not fully opposed to the points system we feel this needs to be 

further discussed and that some points are overlapping and excessive. If we could sit down with 

yourselves and amend these we feel this would have a much more of a positive acceptance from the 

drivers. 

 

Yours Faithfully 

 

Tamworth Taxi and Private Hire Association.  

 

Sent from my iPhone 

Page 285



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Hackney carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 - 2028
	Appendix 1 Hackney carriage 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 15th FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors A Cooper (Chair) T Clements (Vice-Chair), M Bailey, 

D Box, R Claymore, C Cooke, S Doyle, M J Greatorex, J Oates 
and B Price 

 

Cabinet:  Councillor M Summers 
 
The following officers were present: Rebecca Cooper, Legal Advisor, Wendy 
Smith (Head of Environmental Health), Sarah Gear (Senior Licensing Officer) 
and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
 

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Smith and J Wadrup 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2022 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

21 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 2023 - 2028  
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration to bring before the 
Licensing Committee the outcome of the approved consultation exercise for the 
draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028.  The 
public consultation exercise concluded on 15th January 2023. 
 
The draft policy outlines the decision-making framework that Tamworth Borough 
Council will apply when exercising its responsibilities for licensing hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee  

 



Licensing Committee 15 February 2023 

 

 

2 
 

recommended that Full Council consider the draft 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
2023 – 2028 as suitable for adoption. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 
 

 
  

 Chair  
 

 


